7. Salary and Wages - Corporate
8. Short-Term Incentive Expense
9. Long Term Incentive Expense

10. Pension/OP EB Shared Savings Expense
11. SERP Expense
12. Medical Benefit Expense
13. Medical Benefit Expense-Corporate
14. Uncollectible Expense
15. Resarch and Development Expense
16. Shared Services Expense
17. Workers Compensation Expense
18. Meals and Entertainment Expense
19. Advertising Expense
20. Membership Dues Expense
21. Depreciation Expense
22. Depreciation Expense - Corporate
23. Interest Synchronization

24. Revenue Multiplier

25. Total Recommended Adjustments

25. Company Claim

27. Revenue Requirement Deficiency

($15,756,003)

(255,313)
(39,986)

(368,206)

(2,902,899)
(363,387)

1,259,618
(3,734,078)
(2,315,292)
(3,375,022)

(701,742)
(611,794)
(124,034)
(420,421)
(314,868)

(87,002)
(258,001)
(179,419)

(13,741)
(70,532)
(55,261)
(30,857)

(1,069,937)

41,813

($31,746,365)

35,446,665

$3.700.300

Schedule ACC-32

KANSAS GAS SERVICE

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Pro Forma Recommended Pro Forma
Per Recommended Present Rate Proposed

Com~any Adjustments Rates Adjustment Rates

1. Operating Revenues $287,931,412 $0 $287,931,412 $3,700,300 $291,631,712

2. Operating Expenses 149,697,239 (14,212,616) 135,484,623 41,813 135,526,437
3. Depreciation and Amortization 49,009,930 (86,118) 48,923,812 0 48,923,812
4. Taxes Other Than Income 25,015,512 0 25,015,512 0 25,015,512

5. Taxable Income
Before Interest Expenses $64,208,731 $14,298,734 $78,507,465 $3,658,487 $82, 165,952

6. Interest Expense 16,071,020 1,635,340 17,706,360 17,706,360

7. Taxable Income $48, 137,711 $12,663,394 $60,801, 105 $3,658,487 $64,459,592

8. Income Taxes@ 39.55% 19,901,996 5,008,372 24,910,368 1,446,931 26,357,300

9. Operating Income $44,306,735 $9,290,362 $53,597,097 $2,211,555 $55,808,653

10. Rate Base $902,967,731 $896,524,542 $896,524,542

11. Rate of Return W:4 5.98% 6.23%

APPENDIXC

REFERENCED DATA REQUESTS:

CURB-18
CURB-26
CURB-48

CURB-112
CURB-117
CURB-118
CURB-119
CURB-123

KCC-26
KCC-55
KCC-60
KCC-61

KCC-63*
KCC-238
KCC-273

KCC-275*
KCC-285*
KCC-297
KCC-303
KCC-306
KCC-317
KCC-335
KCC-338

* Confidential Responses Not Included

Data Request: 16-491 CURB-018

Citizens' Utility Rate Payer Board
Docket Number I 6-KGSG-491-RTS

Information Request

Company Name: Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
Request Date: 5/ 16/2016

[…]

457,605 $ 27,556 $ 37,695 $ 392,354

1,544,999 1,544,999
6 487,926 1 ,388,378 1,258,349 3,841'199

$ 8,032,925 $ 1,388,378 $ 1,258,349 $ 5,386,198

101,548 101,548
308,978 37,738 64,161_ 207,079
410,526 $ 37,738 $ 64,161 $ 308,627

8,901,056 1,453,672 1,360,205 6,087,179

NOTE

ADJUSTED DIRECT & ALLOCATED STI EXPENSE
INCLUDED IN THIS FILING

33.2967% Q1 2016 DISTRIGAS ALLOCATION

Named
Total Executives Officers Employees

79,277 79,277
125,971 9,175 12,551 104,244
205,248 9, 175 12,551 183,521

1,544,999 1,544,999
2, 160,265 462,284 418,989 1,278,993

$ 3,705,264 462,284 418,989 2,823,992

101,548 101,548
102,880 12,566 21,364 68,950

$ 204,428 12,566 21,364 170,498

$ 4,114,940 $ 484,025 $ 452,903 3,178,011

NOTE 1: The ADJUSTED DIRECT & ALLOCATED STI EXPENSE INCLUDED IN THIS FILING Corporate Totals will differ from the IS 31 adjustment supporting workpaper totals because IS 31 is based on the actual 2015 quarte~y allocations whereas this response is based upon the 01 2016 allocation.
Proforma Adjustment IS 30 accounts for the first quarter 2016 change in the Distrigas allocations.

I 2015 Per book J I 2015 Per Book Expensed Amount I
9200713 A&G Salaries LT lncent-Restrlcted

KGS $ 288,350 $ 43,568 $ 244, 782 288,350 43,568 244,782
Corporate $ 1 ,660,393 $ 326,597 $ 330,754 $ 1,003,041 1,660,393_ 326,597 33Q,754 1,003,041

Total $ 1,948,743 $ 326,597 $ 374,322 $ 1,247,823 1,948,743_ 326,597 374,322 1,247,823

9200714 A&G Salaries LT lncent - Perfonmance
KGS $ 234,996 $ 89,932 $ 145,064 234,996 89,932 145,064
Corporate $ 3,721,360 $ 2,154,725 $ 1,045187 $ 521,448 3,721,3@_ 2,!54,725 _ _1,045,187 ___ 521,448

Total $ 3,956,356 $ 2,154,725 $ 1,135,118 $ 666,513 3,956,356 $ 2,154,725 $ 1,135,118 $ 666,513

Total LTI 5,905,099 2,481,323 1,509,440 1,914,336 5,905,099 2,481,323 1,509,440 1,914,336

DIRECT & ALLOCATED L Tl INCLUDED IN THIS
FILING

33.2967% Q1 2016 DISTRIGAS ALLOCATION

288,350 43,568 244,782
552,856 108,746 110,130 333,980
841,206 108,746 153,698 578,762

234,996 89,932 145,064
1 239,090 717,452 348,013 173,625

$ 1,474,086 $ 717,452 $ 437,944 $ 318,689

$ 2,315,292 $ 826,199 $ 591,642 $ 897,451

Data Request: 16-491 CURB-048

Citizens' Utility Rate Payer Board
Docket Number 16-KGSG-491-RTS

Infonnation Request

Company Name: Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
Request Date: 511612016
Date Infonnation Needed: 513112016
Requested By: David Nickel

Please prmidc the fol!owin~;:

Please provide, for each year since FAS 87 was adopted,
a. the market rate of return(%) actually earned on pension assets, and
b. the amount of return($) earned on pension plan assets.